Trade payables, other payables and credit balances )19,485 (  )194,849 (   19,485
Liability in respect of agreement with Tax Equity Partner )18,815 (  )188,154 (   18,815
Short-term loan from financial institutions )15,142 (  )151,416 (   15,142
Current maturities of long-term loans )2,835 (  )28,354 (   2,835
Lease liability )32,603 (  )326,030 (   32,603
Other long-term receivables  59   586  )59 (
Hedging financial instruments – forward transaction )123,150 (  )44,990 (   123,150
Other long-term liabilities )6,024 (  )60,236 (   6,024
Financial derivatives – Hedging of electricity prices in the USA
(SWAP) )17,680 (  )178,141 (   17,680
Hedging financial instruments – CCS )19,238 (  )33,795 (   19,238
Long-term loans )117,369 (  )1,173,687 (   117,369

Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   40

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to financial derivatives:
The following table details the impact of the addition or subtraction of 10% in the relevant electricity prices in
the USA on comprehensive income in respect of derivative financial instruments which are exposed to the risk
of electricity prices changes in the USA (before tax effect):

As of June 30 2024

Changes in Electricity Prices in the United States

Increase of 10%   Decrease of 10%
Comprehensive
income

Carrying
value

Comprehensive
income

NIS in thousands
Financial derivatives – Hedging of electricity prices in
the USA (SWAP) )49,575 (  )178,141 (   49,575

Presented below is an analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to the Consumer Price Index (CPI):

As of June 30 2024
Increase of
3%

Decrease of
3%

Profit and
loss

Carrying
value

Profit and
loss

NIS in thousands

Loans from financial institutions )35,123 (   1,138,361   34,181

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to changes in the interest rate:
The following table presents sensitivity tests to the value of the fixed rate loans according to changes in the
interest rate:

Sensitive instruments

As of June 30 2024
Increase of

10%
Increase of

5%

Fair value

Decrease of

5%
Decrease of

10%
Loss from the changes

(Before tax effect)
Profit from the changes

(Before tax effect)
 Thousands of NIS

Fixed rate instruments
CPI-linked loans in NIS   28,769   14,561   1,068,348  )14,927(  )30,232(
Loans in PLN   10,000   5,084   725,075  )5,260(  )10,705(

Total   38,769   19,645   1,793,423  )20,187(  )40,937(

Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   41

Appendix C – The Corporation’s Liabilities by Payment Dates

The following are the Company’s liabilities (expanded solo) maturing after June 30 2024:

Bonds

(Series A) (*)

Convertible
bonds

(Series B)

Loans from
financial

institutions  Total  Percentage
Current maturities  80,224   -   779,262   859,486  17%

Second year  80,224   -   121,069   201,293  4%

Third year  80,224   -   133,100   213,324  4%

Fourth year   80,224   540,424   148,590   769,238  16%

Fifth year and thereafter  200,558   -   2,669,909   2,870,467  59%

Total payments  521,454   540,424   3,851,930   4,913,808  100%

Balance of discount )3,355 (  )2,384 (  )62,156 (  )67,895 (

Total financial debt  518,099   538,040   3,789,774   4,845,913

* Including the effect of cross currency swaps. For more information, see Note 6 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

The net total of off-balance sheet liabilities as of June 30 2024, in respect of guarantees amounted to
approximately NIS 344 million.

Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   42

Appendix D - Quarterly Report Regarding the Effectiveness of Internal Control over Financial
Reporting and Disclosure Pursuant to Regulation 38C(a) for the Second Quarter of 2024

Management, under the supervision of the Board of Directors of Energix Renewable Energies Ltd. (hereinafter: